

Sale Results - By Sire

DISCLAIMER: Current year figures reflect fall of the hammer prices and any private sales reported by the sale company. Figures for the previous year include any revisions made by the sale company and may be different than results previously reported.

FASIG-TIPTON SARATOGA

NEW YORK BRED YEARLING SALE (AUG. 13-14)

	2011	2010	CHANGE
NUMBER SOLD	124	94	31.9%
GROSS	\$6,725,500	\$3,676,000	83%
AVERAGE	\$54,238	\$39,106	38.7%
MEDIAN	\$35,000	\$30,000	16.7%
PERCENT RNA	59/32.2%	48/33.8%	

SATURDAY, AUG. 13-14

124 sold for \$6,725,500; average, \$54,238;
median, \$35,000

AFTER MARKET

211.F, After Market—Six Zeroes, by Hold for Gold (Shamrock Hill Farm, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

ANY GIVEN SATURDAY

326.F, Any Given Saturday—Gentle Grace, by Woodman (Wigmore Thoroughbreds, McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)—P.A. Everard..... \$9,000

APTITUDE

338.HOPETITUDE, c, Aptitude—Hopephilly, by Thunder Gulch (Vinery Sales, agent)—Wes Carter \$30,000

ARTIE SCHILLER

397.F, Artie Schiller—Queen Bahri, by Bahri (Patricia Clark, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

BELONG TO ME

272.C, Belong to Me—B. Cozy, by Cozzene (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Live Oak Plantation \$20,000

BERNSTEIN

314.C, Bernstein—Fanfire, by Elusive Quality (Gallagher's Stud, Denali Stud, agent)—Dogwood Stable..... \$53,000

372.BERNADETTE'S HALO, f, Bernstein—Moss Rose, by Elusive Quality (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—Buzz Chace, agent \$19,000

BIG BROWN

224.F, Big Brown—SUGAR PUNCH, by K. O. Punch (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent) (\$24,000) Not sold

343.C, Big Brown—Jerome's Folly, by Turkoman (Paramount Sales, agent)—Yankee Farm (PS) \$105,000

396.C, Big Brown—Procellous, by Smarty Jones (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent)—Anthony Tufaro, Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent \$80,000

BUSTIN STONES

220.F, Bustin Stones—Steamed Up, by Freud (Highclere Sales, agent)—Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent \$58,000

350.F, Bustin Stones—Land On Your Feet, by Silver Deputy (Thorndale Farm, agent)—Inlander Stable \$87,000

CHAPEL ROYAL

231.F, Chapel Royal—Tequila and Run, by Storm Broker (Andy Beadnell, McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent) (\$14,000) Not sold

CHEROKEE RUN

276.F, Cherokee Run—Behrly Mine, by Behrens (Edition Farm, Denali Stud, agent)—Whisper Hill Farm \$112,000

CITY ZIP

252.F, City Zip—Wonderously, by Awesome Again (Paramount Sales, agent)—Repole, Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent \$120,000

389.C, City Zip—Playingintheband, by Eltish (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—Ulucky Dog Stables \$20,000

CONSOLIDATOR

388.C, Consolidator—PICNIC THEME, by Northern Idol (Hidden Brook, agent)—Laurence Leavy \$10,000

CORINTHIAN

395.C, Corinthian—Private Idaho, by Private Terms (Fort Christopher's Thoroughbreds, agent)—Jeffrey Treadway \$100,000

DESERT WARRIOR

375.F, Desert Warrior—Mythical Brownie, by Lord Avie (McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)—Alan Brodsky \$31,000

DISCO RICO

285.F, Disco Rico—Bound On Bi, by Bounding Basque (Gee Zee Stable, McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

DISCREET CAT

229.C, Discreet Cat—Sweet Vision, by Southern Halo (Hidden Brook, agent)—Matthew M. Gatsas \$50,000

282.C, Discreet Cat—Blissful Ignorance, by Lil's Lad (Paramount Sales, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

354.C, Discreet Cat—Light Wave, by Turkoman (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—Carolyn R. Vogel \$45,000

DIVINE PARK

209.F, Divine Park—Silvereniecharm, by Silver Charm (Denali Stud, agent) (\$9,000) Not sold

DIXIE UNION

300.C, Dixie Union—Dash for Money, by General Meeting (Winter Quarter Farm, agent)—Cheyenne Stables..... \$250,000

302.F, Dixie Union—Deputy Dear, by Deputy Minister (Summerfield, agent)—Stacy Yagoda \$130,000

DONERAILE COURT

401.PENCIL PAPERS, f, Doneraile Court—Quietly Elegant, by Quiet American (McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)—John Forma \$35,000

E DUBAI

242.F, E Dubai—TWIST AND POP, by Oliver's Twist (Hidden Brook, agent)—Bourbon Lane Stables (PS) \$35,000

361.C, E Dubai—Merion Miss, by Halo (Berkshire Stud, Denali Stud, agent)—EQB, agent \$70,000

366.DUBAI OR NOT DUBAI, c, E Dubai—Miss Ginalie, by Skip Away (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—John Forma \$25,000

EDDINGTON

219.F, Eddington—Stand On Top, by Peaks and Valleys (Thorndale Farm, agent) (\$19,000) Not sold

ELUSIVE QUALITY

322.C, Elusive Quality—Forgotten Promise, by Old Trieste (Paramount Sales, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

EMPIRE MAKER

325.C, Empire Maker—French Madam, by Rahy (Up the Creek Bloodstock, Saratoga Glen Farm, agent) (\$145,000) Not sold

EXCHANGE RATE

398.C, Exchange Rate—Queen Cat, by Mountain Cat (Thorndale Farm, agent) (\$120,000) Not sold

FIRST DEFENCE

255.F, First Defence—Accomplished, by Awesome Again (Vinery Sales, agent)—Jim Moloney \$120,000

290.F, First Defence—Cherished Trick, by Phone Trick (McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)—Kenneth McPeck, agent \$60,000

311.C, First Defence—En Primeur (IRE), by Kahyasi (IRE) (Vinery Sales, agent) (\$9,000) Not sold

FLATTER

321.C, Flatter—Flora Danica, by Danzig (Denali Stud, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

412.F, Flatter—Rosella, by Grindstone (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent)—Silver Nails, Will Phipps, agent \$58,000

FORESTRY

315.F, Forestry—Fantasy Spin, by A.P. Indy (Stone Bridge Farm, agent)—Davant Latham, agent \$30,000

411.C, Forestry—Rose City, by Carson City (Elise Benedict Browne, Denali Stud, agent)—Black Swan Stable \$130,000

FREUD

235.F, Freud—Thunder Warmth, by Thunder Gulch (Shamrock Hill Farm, agent)—JHLander Stables (PS) \$25,000

236.F, Freud—Time for a Buck, by Damascus (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Hibiscus Stables \$30,000

251.C, Freud—With the Stars, by With Approval (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Nick de Meric, agent \$75,000

261.C, Freud—American Journey, by Quiet American (Pauls Mill Bloodstock, agent)—John C. Kimmel, agent \$35,000

273.SINCITYEDDIE, c, Freud—Bebop Blues, by Cure the Blues (Foggy Bottom Farm, agent)—New York One \$37,000

346.PRECIOUS ME, f, Freud—J's Happy Holiday, by Polish Pro (Foggy Bottom Farm, agent)—William J. Punk Jr. \$20,000

392.C, Freud—Precious Choice, by Jade Hunter (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Nick Sallusto, agent \$70,000

403.C, Freud—Receivership, by End Sweep (Paramount Sales, agent)—Linda Rice, agent \$80,000

FROST GIANT

214.F, Frost Giant—Sly Isabella, by Majestic Light (Vinery Sales, agent) (\$24,000) Not sold

288.F, Frost Giant—Cameo Mio, by Belong to Me (Denali Stud, agent)—Holly Rice \$22,000

360.F, Frost Giant—Marquet Rate, by Marquetry (J.S. Burns, Stone Bridge Farm, agent)—Anthony Melfi \$23,000

379.F, Frost Giant—Ogygian's Louise, by Ogygian (Vinery Sales, agent)—Michael Dubb \$52,000

413.FROSTY ROSE, f, Frost Giant—ROSIE O'GRETA, by Fight Over (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent) (\$29,000) Not sold

FUSAICHI PEGASUS

277.C, Fusaichi Pegasus—BELLA MADAME (CHI), by Dancing Groom (Shamrock Hill Farm, agent) (\$14,000) Not sold

334.C, Fusaichi Pegasus—Hay Allison, by Hay Halo (Vinery Sales, agent) (\$14,000) Not sold

GHOSTZAPPER

278.C, Ghostzapper—Bergamot, by Summer Squall (EastWynd Sales, agent)—Brooklyn Boyz, Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent \$100,000

370.C, Ghostzapper—MORE ANGELS, by Slew of Angels (Denali Stud, agent) (\$33,000) Not sold

GIANT'S CAUSEWAY

353.C, Giant's Causeway—Light the Lamp, by Mt. Livermore (Vinery Sales, agent)—EQB, agent \$125,000

GOLDEN MISSILE

385.F, Golden Missile—Papa's Kara, by High Yield (EastWynd Sales, agent)—Bruce Levine \$37,000

GOOD REWARD

391.F, Good Reward—PRAIRIE PRINCESS, by Rocky Mountain (Akindale Farm, agent)—Laurence Leavy \$7,000

GRAND REWARD

301.POPPY'S WATCHING, c, Grand Reward—Debrah's Debut, by Rahy (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent)..... (\$7,000) Not sold

GRAND SLAM

309.F, Grand Slam—Dutch One's Storm, by Stormin Fever (Broadway Stable, Walnut Green, agent) (\$25,000) Not sold

336.C, Grand Slam—Hey Darla, by Evansville Slew (Vinery Sales, agent)—Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent..... \$100,000

GREELEY'S GALAXY

356.F, Greeley's Galaxy—Maggie's Pearle, by Bright Launch (Paramount Sales, agent)—Nick de Meric, agent \$25,000

HARD SPUN

374.C, Hard Spun—Ms. Preacher Brown, by Coronado's Quest (Hidden Brook, agent)—Goldmark Farm \$30,000

HARLAN'S HOLIDAY

206.C, Harlan's Holiday—Self Rising, by Hansel (Skara Brae Stables, agent)—Nick de Meric, agent..... \$50,000

245.C, Harlan's Holiday—Unbridled Grace, by Unbridled Jet (Summerfield, agent)—Nick de Meric, agent..... \$55,000

328.C, Harlan's Holiday—Glimmer Twin, by Kris S. (Legend Land Farm, agent) (\$25,000) Not sold

HARLINGTON

307.F, Harlington—Dominating, by Cherokee Run (Kelly & Paul Zanella, Quinella Farm, agent)—Michael Dubb..... \$30,000

HENNY HUGHES

380.C, Henny Hughes—Omshanti, by Concern (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)..... (\$19,000) Not sold

HOLY BULL

292.PAT'S HOLY CAPPY, c, Holy Bull—Clementine's Cap, by Forty Niner (Fort Christopher's Thoroughbreds, agent)—New York One \$55,000

304.HOLY SHMOLY, f, Holy Bull—Diamond Jane, by Tactical Cat (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—John Forma \$35,000

340.SUNDAY SHOPPING, f, Holy Bull—Impulse Shopper, by Dr. Blum (Edition Farm, Denali Stud, agent)—Goldmark Farm..... \$65,000

HOOK AND LADDER

202.F, Hook and Ladder—Savasana, by Scatmandu (Fort Christopher's Thoroughbreds, agent)—New York One \$20,000

204.F, Hook and Ladder—Seattle Byline, by Slew City Slew (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—John D. Stephens..... \$40,000

221.C, Hook and Ladder—Stellar Maiden, by Raffle's Majesty (Vinery Sales, agent)..... (\$5,000) Not sold

293.C, Hook and Ladder—Corredor's Wind, by El Corredor (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents) (\$20,000) Not sold

316.C, Hook and Ladder—Fashion Island, by Hennessy (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Goldmark Farm \$30,000

373.JOE ALAN, c, Hook and Ladder—Mottey Bird, by Golden Missile (Patricia Calandro, agent)—New York One \$20,000

406.C, Hook and Ladder—Re Re Be Be, by Sheikh Albadou (GB) (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Stacy Yagoda \$58,000

INDYGO SHINER

324.C, Indygo Shiner—Free as Tristan, by Crafty Friend (Darby Dan Farm, agent)—John P. Fort..... \$185,000

394.F, Indygo Shiner—Pretty Pretty, by Silver Deputy (Denali Stud, agent) (\$27,000) Not sold

408.C, Indygo Shiner—RIVER NORE, by Archers Bay (Winter Quarter Farm, agent)—Lee Einsidler..... \$80,000

INVASOR (ARG)

323.F, Invasor (ARG)—FORTUNATE FAITH, by Fortunate Prospect (Paramount Sales, agent)—Northshore Bloodstock, agent \$160,000

J BE K

225.C, J Be K—Sunny Senorita, by El Prado (IRE) (Stone Bridge Farm, agent) (\$34,000) Not sold

243.C, J Be K—Unbridled Bird, by Unbridled (Thorndale Farm, agent)—Alan Brodsky \$20,000

JOHANNESBURG

342.C, Johannesburg—January Angel, by Carson City (Pucker Ridge Farm et al, Darby Dan Farm, agent)—Lois Engel..... \$24,000

JUMP START

270.F, Jump Start—Baby Love, by Not For Love (Vinery Sales, agent)—Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent..... \$35,000

348.C, Jump Start—KARAKORUM SPLENDOR, by A. P. Jet (Gallagher's Stud, Denali Stud, agent)—John Forma \$35,000

367.CAR HOP, f, Jump Start—Miss Judie Ann, by Behrens (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—Goldmark Farm \$20,000

KING CUGAT

407.F, King Cugat—Riotous Miss, by Brief Ruckus (James M. Herbener Jr., agent)—Carolyn R. Vogel \$5,000

LANGFUHR

241.F, Langfuhr—Twining and Dining, by Twining (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—Bill Lageman \$25,000

329.INFILTRATOR, c, Langfuhr—Gold Anklet, by Lemon Drop Kid (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)—Live Oak Plantation \$125,000

384.F, Langfuhr—Pammie From Miami, by Cozzene (Highclere Sales, agent)—Bourbon Lane Stable..... \$72,000

LATENT HEAT

222.C, Latent Heat—Storm Fever, by Storm Bird (Paramount Sales, agent)—Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent \$20,000

LAWYER RON

257.F, Lawyer Ron—Adorable You, by Grand Slam (Richard Greeley, Hidden Brook, agent) (\$65,000) Not sold

LIMEHOUSE

215.C, Limehouse—Soul Violins, by Stormin Fever (Vinery Sales, agent)—W.D. North Thoroughbreds \$16,000

289.C, Limehouse—Charleston Springs, by Capote (Bill Reightler, agent)—W.D. North Thoroughbreds & Stacy Yagoda..... \$65,000

LION HEART

207.F, Lion Heart—SHAKOPEE, by Evansville Slew (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)..... (\$39,000) Not sold

280.C, Lion Heart—Birthday Wire, by Birdonthewire (Hidden Brook, agent)—Nick de Meric, agent \$150,000

318.F, Lion Heart—Fast Read, by Touch Gold (Paramount Sales, agent)—Goldmark Farm \$60,000

MACHO UNO

250.MACHO NEFERITTI, f, Macho Uno—Wild Meeting, by General Meeting (Fort Christopher's Thoroughbreds, agent)—SGV Thoroughbreds \$40,000

MAJESTIC WARRIOR

213.F, Majestic Warrior—Sky Mist, by Sky Classic (Hidden Brook, agent) (\$11,000) Not sold

306.F, Majestic Warrior—Dixie Lyrics, by Dixie Union (Thorndale Farm, agent)—Becky Thomas \$75,000

409.F, Majestic Warrior—ROAD TO MANDALAY, by Sea of Secrets (Seth Gregory, Thorndale Farm, agent)—Pike Racing, agent \$95,000

MAYAKOVSKY

265.C, Mayakovsky—ARISTIE, by Lustrous Bid (McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)—Bryan Rice..... \$15,000

MEDAGLIA D'ORO

256.C, Medaglia d'Oro—Adorable Lydia, by Carson City (Paramount Sales, agent)..... (\$38,000) Not sold

MIDAS EYES

240.F, Midas Eyes—Trust in Gold, by Golden Missile (Fort Christopher's Thoroughbreds, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

MIDNIGHT LUTE

383.MEDIA NOCHE, c, Midnight Lute—Grands Jetes, by Nureyev (McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent) (\$57,000) Not sold

NOBIZ LIKE SHOBIZ

410.F, Nobiz Like Shobiz—Roman Jet, by Roman Diplomat (Stone Bridge Farm, agent)—New York One \$15,000

NORTH LIGHT (IRE)

386.AURORA LUMIERE, c, North Light (IRE)—Party Girl (FR), by Bering (GB) (Skara Brae Stables, agent) (\$47,000) Not sold

OFFICER

415.F, Officer—Royal Thief, by Cat Thief (Pauls Mill Bloodstock, agent) (\$24,000) Not sold

ORIENTATE

232.F, Orientate—That's Ok, by Not For Love (Thorndale Farm, agent)—Blue Devil, Hidden Brook, agent \$85,000

271.C, Orientate—Back Bay Lady, by A. P. Jet (Vinery Sales, agent)—Walter Solace, agent \$155,000

PERFORMING MAGIC

400.C, Performing Magic—Quidnunc Gulch, by Thunder Gulch (Vinery Sales, agent)..... (\$19,000) Not sold

PLEASANTLY PERFECT

275.F, Pleasantly Perfect—Bee Seventeen, by Chester House (Paramount Sales, agent)..... (\$5,000) Not sold

331.C, Pleasantly Perfect—Gold 'n Sugar, by Java Gold (Vinery Sales, agent) (\$19,000) Not sold

393.C, Pleasantly Perfect—Pretty Does It, by Deputy Commander (Sickle Pond Farm, McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

POSSE

230.C, Posse—TANGIER SOUND, by Rahy (Bill Reightler, agent)—John Forma \$22,000

279.C, Posse—Berkshire Princess, by Cherokee Run (Highclere Sales, agent) (\$19,000) Not sold

320.F, Posse—Final Style, by Smart Style (Dutchess Views Farm, Vinery Sales, agent)—Gary Sciacca, agent..... \$47,000

PURGE

228.C, Purge—Sweet Slam, by Grand Slam (Vinery Sales, agent)—Nick Sallusto, agent \$24,000

274.F, Purge—BEDSIDE MANNER, by Dr. Blum (Vinery Sales, agent) (\$38,000) Not sold

READ THE FOOTNOTES

210.C, Read the Footnotes—Six Tales, by Tale of the Cat (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent)—David McKathan..... \$20,000

218.RAYNICK'S GIRL, f, Read the Footnotes—S S Scribble, by Notebook (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Alan Brodsky..... \$20,000

223.F, Read the Footnotes—Structured, by West by West (Pauls Mill Bloodstock, agent)—David McKathan (PS) \$7,500

260.C, Read the Footnotes—Age of Silver, by Silver Deputy (Denali Stud, agent)—Brooklyn Boyz, Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent \$135,000

266.C, Read the Footnotes—Australis, by Salt Lake (Hidden Brook, agent) (\$5,000) Not sold

296.C, Read the Footnotes—Crypto Cream, by Cryptoclearance (Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Alan Brodsky \$20,000

332.F, Read the Footnotes—Goodnight Irene, by Twilight Agenda (Rojan Farms) (\$5,000) Not sold

- 335.F, Read the Footnotes—Heartbreaker, by Stormin Fever (Vinery Sales, agent)..... (\$29,000) Not sold
- 337.C, Read the Footnotes—Highly Capable, by High Yield (Vinery Sales, agent)..... (\$5,000) Not sold

READY'S IMAGE

- 399.C, Ready's Image—Queen of Valentine, by Storm Creek (Thorndale Farm, agent)—Nick de Meric, agent..... \$150,000

ROCKPORT HARBOR

- 201.MY TEDDY BEAR, c, Rockport Harbor—Sage Burner, by Cape Canaveral (Hank & Lance Freebern, Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)..... (\$29,000) Not sold
- 291.C, Rockport Harbor—Christavilla, by Pancho Villa (Patricia Clark, agent)—Clark O. Brewster..... \$32,000

SALUTE THE SARGE

- 378.F, Salute the Sarge—No Other Like You, by Cozzene (Vinery Sales, agent)—Lakeview Racing Stables..... \$5,000

SCAT DADDY

- 330.F, Scat Daddy—Gold Court, by Strike the Gold (Shamrock Hill Farm, agent)—Winding Brook Stable..... \$65,000
- 404.DIAMOND DADDY, c, Scat Daddy—REDDY FOR RUBYS, by Precise End (Pauls Mill Bloodstock, agent)—Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent..... \$70,000
- 416.F, Scat Daddy—RUNAWAY TIGER, by Runaway Groom (Hidden Brook, agent)—Linda Rice, agent..... \$70,000

SHARP HUMOR

- 295.F, Sharp Humor—Court and Spark, by Doneraile Court (Darby Dan Farm, agent)..... (\$19,000) Not sold
- 344.F, Sharp Humor—Jet Set Jazz, by A. P. Jet (EastWynd Sales, agent)—James Layden, agent..... \$50,000

SIGHTSEEING

- 362.C, Sightseeing—Merricks, by Grand Slam (Fort Christopher's Thoroughbreds, agent)—C&K Stable..... \$40,000

SILVER TRAIN

- 212.C, Silver Train—Skyladywalker, by Skywalker (Legend Land Farm, agent)..... (\$5,000) Not sold
- 246.C, Silver Train—Uno Dos, by Two Punch (Paramount Sales, agent)—John Forma..... \$15,000
- 248.C, Silver Train—Whisper Lightly, by Dancing Count (Vinery Sales, agent)—William J. Punk Jr..... \$15,000
- 283.F, Silver Train—BLUFF'S DIVIDEND, by Sunny Clime (Peacefield, Stone Bridge Farm, agent)..... (\$14,000) Not sold
- 381.F, Silver Train—Our Lady T, by Ruhlmann (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent)—Crupi's New Castle Farm, agent..... \$22,000

SKY MESA

- 313.F, Sky Mesa—Fahamore, by Gulch (Winter Quarter Farm, agent)..... (\$60,000) Not sold

SMARTY JONES

- 263.SMARTY'S SUNSHINE, f, Smarty Jones—Arabian Nights, by Scatmandu (Andy & Troy Beadnell, McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)—Susan Beadnell..... \$5,000

SMOKE GLACKEN

- 390.F, Smoke Glacken—Plum Thicket, by Wild Again (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent)..... (\$34,000) Not sold

SMOOTH JAZZ

- 355.SMOOTH BERT, c, Smooth Jazz—Little Bertie, by Devil His Due (Vinery Sales, agent)—SGV Thoroughbreds..... \$45,000

SONGANDAPRAYER

- 267.C, Songandaprayer—Ava Anne, by Gulch (Avandelle Farm, agent)..... (\$5,000) Not sold
- 287.C, Songandaprayer—CAMARGO (IRE), by Brief Truce (Thorndale Farm, agent)—Wes Carter..... \$5,000
- 303.F, Songandaprayer—Destined, by Deputy Minister (Denali Stud, agent)—Live Oak Plantation..... \$120,000

STEVIE WONDERBOY

- 259.F, Stevie Wonderboy—African Skyline, by Saint Ballado (Broadway Stable, Walnut Green, agent)—Gayle Woods..... \$30,000

STONESIDER

- 234.LIGHTNING STONE, c, Stonesider—Thunderella, by Thunder Gulch (Vinery Sales, agent)—Adirondack Rose Thoroughbreds..... \$15,000
- 351.F, Stonesider—Lifebythedrop, by Robyn Dancer (Kelly & Paul Zanella, Quinella Farm, agent)—Laurence Leavy..... \$9,000
- 368.C, Stonesider—Miss Witchy, by Wild Rush (Saratoga Glen Farm, agent)—Ulucky Dog Stable..... \$32,000

STORMY ATLANTIC

- 377.F, Stormy Atlantic—Near and Dear, by Red Ransom (Summerfield, agent)—Smart Choice Stable..... \$85,000

SUAVE

- 269.F, Suave—Avril a Portugal, by D'Accord (Akindale Farm, agent)—Goldmark Farm..... \$30,000
- 369.F, Suave—Mlle. de Paris, by Silver Charm (Akindale Farm, agent)—Carlos Martin, agent..... \$18,000

SUCCESSFUL APPEAL

- 253.F, Successful Appeal—Wyetta Earp, by Silver Deputy (Denali Stud, agent)..... (\$28,000) Not sold
- 317.F, Successful Appeal—Fast n' Sassy, by Broken Vow (Summerfield, agent)—Walnut Green (PS)..... \$60,000

SUNRIVER

- 217.F, Sunriver—Spontaneous, by Rahy (Stone Bridge Farm, agent)..... (\$14,000) Not sold
- 244.C, Sunriver—Unbridled Cyclone, by Judge T C (Stone Bridge Farm, agent)—Sucher..... \$33,000
- 264.C, Sunriver—Ardent Lover, by Mr. Greeley (Vinery Sales, agent)—Goldmark Farm..... \$35,000
- 268.C, Sunriver—AVIE'S FANCY, by Lord Avie (Stone Bridge Farm, agent)—Gene Stuchbury..... \$17,000
- 312.C, Sunriver—Explosive Meg, by El Gran Senor (Vinery Sales, agent)..... (\$20,000) Not sold
- 319.C, Sunriver—Final Accord, by D'Accord (Patricia Calandro, agent)—Dan Sullivan, W. Payne, agent..... \$22,000
- 327.C, Sunriver—Gillian's Grace, by Allen's Prospect (Stone Bridge Farm, agent)..... (\$19,000) Not sold

TALE OF THE CAT

- 205.C, Tale of the Cat—Secret to Life, by Cure the Blues (Summerfield, agent)—M. Newton, Thomas J. Gallo, agent..... \$25,000
- 371.C, Tale of the Cat—Morning Gallop, by Victory Gallop (Edition Farm, Denali Stud, agent)—CR Thoroughbreds..... \$125,000

UTOPIA (JPN)

- 262.ENTREE, c, Utopia (JPN)—Appetizer, by Tomorrows Cat (Harry L. Landry Bloodstock, agent)..... (\$9,000) Not sold
- 299.F, Utopia (JPN)—Danielle's Jewel, by Valid Appeal (Hope Springs Farm, Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Marc Sharfman, Joe Aquilino, agent..... \$25,000
- 308.F, Utopia (JPN)—DON'T COUNTLESS OUT, by Take Me Out (Hope Springs Farm, Rhapsody & Hidden Lake Farms, agents)—Clark O. Brewster..... \$12,000
- 347.C, Utopia (JPN)—Karakorum Kiss, by Lord Carson (McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)—Live Oak Plantation..... \$30,000

WAR PASS

- 349.C, War Pass—Lake Princess, by Salt Lake (Glencrest Farm, Four Star Sales, agent)—David Scanlon, agent..... \$130,000

WILD DESERT

- 237.C, Wild Desert—Touchy Broad, by Touch Gold (Patricia Calandro, agent)..... (\$7,000) Not sold
- 247.C, Wild Desert—Via Mizner, by Forty Niner (McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds, agent)..... (\$19,000) Not sold
- 414.ROYAL DESERT, f, Wild Desert—ROYAL CHING, by Royal Roberto (Patricia Calandro, agent)—Laurence Leavy..... \$28,000

YES IT'S TRUE

- 227.F, Yes It's True—Sweet Juliet, by Crafty Prospector (Summerfield, agent)..... (\$21,000) Not sold
- 249.F, Yes It's True—Who Fu, by Fusaichi Pegasus (Elise Benedict Browne, Denali Stud, agent)—John Confort..... \$140,000